—Any city in this state now or hereafter having over fifty thou-
sand inhabitants may, by resolution adopted by the affirmative
vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members elect of its
city council, issue and sell bonds of such city to the amount of
eighty-five thousand dollars, ($85,000) in par value, for the pur-
pose of constructing bridges over and across any navigable stream
running through such city. The exact location of such bridges
shall be fixed by the city council of the city and the bonds pro-
vided for in this act may be issued and sold notwithstanding any

[...]

36 or Article 4 of the stale constitution.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1915.

CHAPTEK 208—S. F. No. 96.

An Act to amend Section -four (4)- six (6), seven (7), and
eight (8), Chapter three hundred eighty-six (386),, Laws of nine-
teen hundred eleven (1911) relating to the department of insur-
ance.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Use of contingent fund of insurance commis-
sioner.—That Section Four (4)7 Chapter 386, Laws of 1911, be